
Operator’s Manual
BADGER DISC HARROWOperator’s Manual

YOU'RE ALWAYS AHEAD...WITH A MODERN BEHIND.

15' PREDATORRR CUTTER 

www.modernusa.com

Go Galvanized!

001-1501
001-1501-1
001-1501-2
001-1501-3
001-1501-4

2 PARTS

LAST REVISION
FALL 2011 Go Galvanized!

	MODERN
AG PRODUCTS, LTD.

YOU’RE ALWAYS AHEAD... WITH A MODERN BEHIND.

P.O. BOX 790 • BEAUMONT, TX 77704
409.833.2665 • 1.800.231.8198 FAX: 409.726.8333
www.modernusa.com

011-1156
011-1166
011-1167
011-1176
011-1177

SUMMER 2016



2 BADGER Disc Harrow

10’ Offset Predatorrr - 75

This page intentionally left blank.



3BADGER Disc Harrow

BADGER Disc Specifications
 Disc Size 5-1/2’ 6-1/2’ 7-1/2’
Cutting Width 66” 78” 90”
Max Cutting Depth 6” 6” 6”
Hitch Type CAT 1 CAT 1 CAT 1
Tractor HP 25-35 35-60 40-65
Number of Disc 16 20 24
Disc Blade Diameter 18” 18”/20” 18”/20”
Angling (Degrees) 2.3, 11.3, 20, 27.8 2.3, 11.3, 20, 27.8 2.3, 11.3, 20, 27.8
Blade Material Heat Treated High 

Carbon Steel
Heat Treated High 

Carbon Steel
Heat Treated High 

Carbon Steel
Frame Type 3” Square Tubing 3” Square Tubing 3” Square Tubing
Gang Type  3” Square Tubing 3” Square Tubing 3” Square Tubing
Gang Axles 1” SQ High Carbon 

Steel
1” SQ High Carbon 

Steel
1” SQ High Carbon 

Steel
Bearing Type Maintenance Free 

Sealed Bearings
Maintenance Free 

Sealed Bearings
Maintenance Free 

Sealed Bearings
Approx. Weight 751 lbs 857 lbs 958 lbs

BADGER DISC SPECIFICATIONS



4 BADGER Disc Harrow Standard Disc Harrow- 3

The SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL              indicates 
that there is a potential hazard to personal safe-
ty involved and extra safety precautions must be 
taken. When you see this symbol on your ma-
chine or in this manual, be alert and carefully 
read the message that follows it.

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, will result in 
death or serious injury. This signal word is lim-
ited to the most extreme situations.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, could result in 
death or serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous sit-
uation which, if not avoided, may result in minor 
or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Know your controls and how to stop tractor 
and engine quickly in an emergency. READ THIS 
MANUAL AND THE ONE PROVIDED WITH YOUR 
TRACTOR.

To avoid accident or injury, do not allow anyone 
to operate this equipment without proper in-
structions. Any person who operates this equip-
ment must be instructed in and be capable of 
the safe operation of the unit, its attachments 
and all controls.

Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing 
to avoid entanglement in moving parts. Wear 
sturdy, rough soled work shoes. Never operate 
tractor or implements in bare feet, sandals or 
sneakers.

Never permit any person other than the opera-
tor to ride or board the tractor at any time.

Do not allow rides on disc at any time.

Disengage power takeoff and shift tractor into 
neutral before attempting to start engine.

Never allow anyone in front of or behind trac-
tor while operating. Always look behind before 
operating tractor in reverse.

Never make a height adjustment while engine is 
running if operator must dismount from tractor.

Do not stop or start suddenly when going up or 
down hill. Avoid operating on steep slopes.

!

OPERATION

SAFETY SECTION

       DANGER

      CAUTION

    WARNING

    WARNING

SAFETY SECTION



5BADGER Disc Harrow

4 - Standard Disc Harrow

Use extreme care and maintain minimum ground 
speed when transporting on hillside, over rough 
ground and when operating close to ditches or 
fences.

Be alert for holes in terrain and other hidden 
hazards.

Always comply with all state and local lighting 
and marking requirements when operating on 
highways.

Watch for traffic when crossing roadways.

Reduce speed on slopes and sharp turns to pre-
vent tipping or loss of control. Be careful when 
changing directions on slopes.

Stop tractor immediately upon striking an ob-
struction. Turn engine off, inspect disc and repair 
any damage before resuming operation.

Never place hands or feet under disc while trac-
tor engine is running or when disc is not prop-
erly secured with safety stands or blocks.

Take all possible precautions when leaving trac-
tor unattended. Set parking brake, stop engine 
and remove key from ignition.

Front tractor weights or front tire ballast will en-
hance front and stability. Approximately 20% of 
tractor and equipment weight should be on the 
front wheels.

Never work without safety blocks. 

Keep engine free of grass, leaves or excess 
grease to reduce fire hazard.

Do not change engine governor settings or 
overspeed engine.

Keep tractor and disc in good operating condi-
tion and all safety devices in place.

Periodically tighten all bolts and nuts and check 
that all cotter pins are properly installed to en-
sure disc is in a safe condition.

MAINTENANCE

SAFETY SECTION

       DANGER

    WARNING

    WARNING

SAFETY SECTION



6 BADGER Disc Harrow

Gang Position

Left Front Right Front

Left Rear Right Rear

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Step 1. Place front right and left gangs in following 
position so that they cut and push the dirt away. 
(Figure 1)

Step 2. Then place left and right rear gangs in the
following position so they will cut and pull the dirt back. 
(Figure 1)

Step 3. Remove U-bolts, washers, nuts, from the bearing 
arm. (Figure 2)

Step 4. Place the disc frame onto the front and rear 
gangs. Install U-bolts across disc frame through 
bearing arm. Secure with lockwasher and nut provided. 
Repeat step until all gang arms are attached to disc 
frame. (Figure 2)

Step 5. Once all gang arms are attached and in desired 
location, tighten securely.

Step 6. Bolt hitch to frame as shown with hardware pro-
vided. Do not tighten all bolts until the hitch is assembled. 
(Figure 3)

Gang Angle Adjustment
Remove bolt, lock washer, and nut. Adjust front and/or 
rear gangs using the holes in the adjustment bracket. 
(Figure 4)

Figure 1

ASSEMBLY SECTION



7BADGER Disc Harrow

ASSEMBLY SECTION

10’ Offset Predatorrr - 75

This page intentionally left blank.



8 BADGER Disc Harrow

ASSEMBLY SECTION



9BADGER Disc Harrow

                           Badger Gang Components

Item 	 Part Number 	 Description 	 Qty

1..............411-6740................... Gang Bolt, 26-1/2”....................................1	
	 411-8001................... Gang Bolt, 34”...........................................1
	 118-2054................... Gang Bolt, 41-1/2”....................................1	
2..............411-6948................... Bumper Washer........................................1
3..............411-5921................... Blade, 18” Notched (5-1/2’)....................4
		  Blade, 18” Notched (6-1/2’) ...................5
		  Blade, 18” Notched (7-1/2’)....................6
	 411-5923................... Blade, 20” Notched (6-1/2’) ...................5
		  Blade, 20” Notched (7-1/2’)....................6
4..............412-7900................... Square U-Bolt. 5/8” X 3-1/8” X 4-l/2”.......4
5..............610-9104................... Disc Bearing Stand...................................2
6..............411-7364................... Disc Spacer 3-5/8”....................................2
7..............411-7156................... Disc Spacer 2-3/8”....................................2		
8..............411-7578................... Spool, 7-1/2’..............................................1
		  Spool, 7-1/2’..............................................2	
		  Spool, 7-1/2’..............................................3
9..............411-7780................... Outer End Washer....................................1
10............411-8404-01.............. Disc Sealed Bearing ................................2
11............412-6769................... Carriage Bolt, 1/2” x 1-1/2”.....................8
12............412-0072................... Lock Washer, 1/2”....................................8
13............412-0058................... Hex Nut, 1/2”.............................................8
14............412-0076................... Flat Washer, 5/8”......................................4
15............412-0073................... Lock Washer, 5/8” ...................................4
16............412-0059................... Hex Nut, 5/8”.............................................4
17............412-0068................... Lock Nut, 1-8”............................................1

ASSEMBLY SECTION



10 BADGER Disc Harrow

ASSEMBLY SECTION



11BADGER Disc Harrow

                Badger Disc Main Frame Components

Item 	 Part Number 	 Description 	 Qty

1..............011-3000................... Badger Square Disc Frame......................1	
2..............011-3010................... Slide Adjustment Bar Weld......................2
3..............610-9102................... A-frame......................................................2
4..............111-9085................... Pull Bar........................................................2
5..............111-9070................... 28” Leg Tube (5-1/2’)...............................2
	 111-9090................... 31” Leg Tube (6-1/2’)...............................2
	 111-9091................... 38” Leg Tube (7-1/2’)...............................2	
6..............111-9093................... 33-1/2” Leg Tube (5-1/2’).........................2
	 111-9091................... 38” Leg Tube (6-1/2’)...............................2
	 111-9095................... 44” Leg Tube (7-1/2’)...............................2
7..............116-1658................... 3” Square Push In Plug.............................8
8..............105-50709................. Spacer,  1-1/4”..........................................2
9..............412-5404................... Spacer,  2”.................................................1
10............412-0030................... Bolt, 3/4” X 2”............................................2
11............412-0060................... Nut, 3/4” ....................................................4
12............412-2134................... Bolt, 3/4” X 4-1/2”.....................................3
13............412-0074................... Lock Washer, 3/4”....................................3
14............412-0061................... Hex Nut, 3/4”.............................................3
15............412-0027................... Bolt, 5/8” X 5”............................................6
16............412-0073................... Lock Washer, 5/8” ...................................6
17............412-0059................... Hex Nut, 5/8”.............................................6
18............412-6389................... Pull Pin, Cat 1, 7/8” x 4-1/2” ....................2
19............154-1533................... Lynch Pin, 7/16” Dia.................................3
20............150-1466................... Top Link Pin................................................1

ASSEMBLY SECTION



12 BADGER Disc Harrow

ASSEMBLY SECTION



13BADGER Disc Harrow

                               Badger Decal Parts List

Item 	 Part Number 	 Description 	 Qty

1..............490-1023................... US Flag ......................................................1	
2..............490-FEMA.................. Fema Member..........................................1
3..............490-5010................... Do Not Attach or Operate......................1
4..............490-GALVCOAT....... Caution: Galvanized Coating................1
5..............490-1024................... Caution: Keep Hands Clear....................2
6..............475-5041................... Modern Ag Products................................2
7..............475-5042................... Badger.......................................................1
8..............475-5043................... 5-1/2’..........................................................1
................475-5044................... 6-1/2’..........................................................1
................475-5045................... 7-1/2’..........................................................1
9..............490-2003................... Modern Attachments..............................1

ASSEMBLY SECTION



14 BADGER Disc Harrow Standard Disc Harrow- 11

modern, Inc. warrants its products for a period of one year after date of sale by authorized dealer to 
be free from defects in material and workmanship, and will replace at its factory, any parts that will 
be returned, with shipping charges prepaid, and when examined by us, will disclose it to be defec-
tive. This warranty will not apply to implements or parts that have been subjected to misuse, negli-
gence, accident, or that have been altered or repaired.

1. Parts may not be returned without authorization by ModernAg Products.
2. All products returned under warranty inspection claim must be returned PREPAID to our factory.
3.  Our obligation under the above warranty is limited to repair or replacement at our factory of any 

part or parts which modern, Inc. decides to be defective.
4.   Products or parts that have been examined by modern, Inc. and determined to be improperly 

operated, damaged by accident or negligence, field repaired or altered, are not covered by this 
warranty.

5. modern, Inc. reserves the right to change our specification and designs at any time.
6. This warranty will not obligate modern, Inc. to bear any cost of labor for field replacement, testing, 
or adjustment.

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY & REGISTRATION

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

MODEL____________________________________   SERIAL #____________________________________

             
DEALER____________________________________   DATE DELIVERED_____________________  

DEALER’S STAMP

mAIL TO:

PuRCHASeRS ADDReSS:

DeALeR:  I hereby certify that:

1.  The machine has been correctly assembled in accor-
dance with manufacturers instructions.

2. All bolts have been checked and zerks filled with grease.
3.  All other pre-delivery checks have been completed as 

per operators manual.
4.  Purchaser was given operators manual and instructed in 

safe and  
correct usage of machine and on limitation of warranty.

5.  All safety guards and safety signs have been placed on 
machine.

6.  Purchaser was given operator’s manual and instructed in 
safe and correct usage of machine and on limitation of 
warranty.

7. Machine was tested and operates correctly.

PuRCHASeR:  I hereby certify that:

1. The machine is correctly assembled.
2.  Receipt of the operators manual which I have read and 

clearly  
understood.

3.  I have a clear understanding of the warranty limitations.
4.  I have a clear understanding on the correct and safe 

operation of  
the machine

5.  That the machine needs regular maintenance as per 
instructions in operators manual.

6.  I have a clear understanding on the capacity of  
this machine and am aware of its limitations.

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY


